
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Liz Sanneh 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 26 March 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 8 July 2010, 5.00 pm 
Bedford Room, Education Centre, Easthampstead Park 
To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

The Free Churches (3) Associations representing Teachers (6) 
Mrs Paula Ridgway Mrs Samantha Hunt  ATL 
Mrs Irene Robinson Mrs Kathleen Nugent NAHT 
Mr John Baildam  Ms Felicity Allen  NASUWT 
The Roman Catholic Church (2) Mr Colin Hickson NUT  
Mrs Anne Gibbons  Ms Madeline Diver VOICE  
Mrs Carol Nicholls Vacancy  SHA  
Other Religions (5) Bracknell Forest Council (5) 
Joel Roszykiewicz Buddhist  Cllr Andy Blatchford   
Mrs Kusum Trikha Hindu Cllr Marc Brunel-Walker    
Rabbi Zvi Solomons Jewish Cllr Mrs Dorothy Hayes   
Arfan Rashid Muslim  Cllr Ian Leake   
Mrs Ranjit Kaur Bilkhu Sikh Cllr Cliff Thompson   
The Church of England  (4)  
Mr Gordon Anderson Co-opted Members (2) (Non-voting) 
Mrs Maureen Beadsley Dr Kathy Hadfield Baha’i  
David Fawcett Revd Michael Bentley 
Mrs Julie Mintern   
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 8 July 2010, 5.00 pm 
Bedford Room, Education Centre, Easthampstead Park 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence (prayer to be led by Dr Kathy 

Hadfield)  
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 March 2010.  
 

1 - 4 

3. Matters Arising not already on the agenda   
4. Faith and Belief Mapping in Bracknell Forest   

 (a) Presentation by Chris Cowap, Partnership Development 
Manager, BFVA 

(b) SACRE representative at Steering Group meeting on 14 July 
2010  

 

5 - 32 

5. The role and responsibility of SACRE  33 - 34 
6. SACRE membership matters   

 (a) Presentation of training certificates 
(b) Request by the British Humanist Association for Group A 

membership  
 

35 - 38 

7. RE Resources   

 To receive a review and update on Bracknell Forest SACRE resources  
 

 

8. Transforming Religious Education   

 To receive the Ofsted Report on RE 2006-2009  
 

39 - 46 

9. The monitoring of RE and CW in Bracknell Forest Schools   

 To receive an update on the way forward  
 

 

10. The NASACRE Annual General Meeting   

 To receive a report from Jo Fageant  
 

47 - 50 

11. Berkshire Joint SACREs' Conference feedback   

 To receive feedback from 15 June 2010  
 

 

12. The next Locally Agreed Syllabus review   



 

 

13. Any Other Business   
14. Dates of Future Meetings   

 Wednesday 10 November 2010 (fixed) 
Wednesday 9 March 2011 (proposed) 
Thursday 7 July 2011 (proposed) 
Thursday 10 November 2011 (proposed) 
  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
10 MARCH 2010 
5.00  - 6.25 PM 
  

 
Present: 

 
Mr Gordon Anderson (Chairman) Church of England 
Mrs Paula Ridgway Free Church 
Mrs Carol Nicholls Roman Catholic Church 
Mr Joel Roszykiewicz Buddhist Faith 
Mrs Kusum Trikha Hindu Faith 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons Jewish Faith 
Mr Arfan Rashid Muslim Faith 
Mrs Ranjit Bilkhu Sikh Faith 
Mr David Fawcett Church of England 
Mrs Kathleen Nugent NAHT 
Ms Felicity Allen NASUWT 
Mr Colin Hickson NUT 
Cllr Andy Blatchford Bracknell Forest Council 
Cllr Mrs Dorothy Hayes Bracknell Forest Council 
Cllr Cliff Thompson Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Co-optees (non-voting) 
Dr Kathy Hadfield Baha’I Faith 
Rev Michael Bentley 
 
In attendance 
Jo Fageant SACRE Associate Adviser 
Martin Surrell Senior Adviser, Children, Young People and Learning 
Liz Sanneh Democratic Services 

129. Welcome and Introductions (opening words/prayer to be led by Arfan Rashid)  
The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming members, and in particular Mrs 
Ranjit Bilkhu, who was attending as the Sikh representative. Introductions around the 
table followed. 
 
Arfan Rashid opened the meeting, speaking of charity, alms, and acts of kindness. 
The Chairman thanked Mr Rashid for his contribution. 

130. Apologies for absence  
Apologies were received from Maureen Beadsley, Anne Gibbons, Samantha Hunt, 
and Julie Mintern. 

131. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November had been circulated and were 
agreed as a true record. 

Agenda Item 2

1



132. Matters Arising not already on the agenda  
Training 
Jo Fageant confirmed that training of new members had been undertaken. Mr Rashid 
confirmed that this had been useful. 
 
Resources Centre and Artefacts 
Ranelagh School had been sent the report on the Bracknell Forest SACRE loans 
service, but no response had been received from Ranelagh concerning their 
collection. 
 
Examination Results 
The Chairman had forwarded the request for examination results to be broken down 
by school to the Chief Adviser – Learning and Achievement. 
 
Annual Report 
The SACRE Annual Report 2008/2009 had been sent to QCDA, and was now on the 
Bracknell Forest website. 

133. SACRE Membership Update  
The Chairman told the meeting that Madeline Diver had been in touch with Voice, 
who had written in October nominating her as their representative on SACRE. 
However, the letter had not been received, so it was being re-sent to Bracknell Forest 
Council. 
 
With regard to the Free Churches vacancy, it had been suggested that the Seventh 
Day Adventist church should be represented on SACRE, and the Bracknell Forest 
Council officers would make contact with them. 

Action: Liz Sanneh 

134. The new primary curriculum and RE  
Jo Fageant spoke about the new Primary Curriculum, which was now available. 
There were links to this given in the agenda papers. There had been a revision of the 
national curriculum, but the Bracknell Forest agreed syllabus remained in place. Ms 
Fageant told the meeting that there was an opportunity for confusion for schools as 
this was part of the statutory curriculum but not part of the national curriculum. It 
should be considered when changing the RE syllabus. The locally-agreed curriculum 
was more flexible for schools, but could not stipulate how much time should be 
allocated to the teaching of RE in primary schools. It was possible to use wording 
such as “to use this syllabus effectively you may need to give 5% of teaching time to 
it”. 
 
Concern was expressed by members that this was confusing. It was suggested and 
agreed that SACRE should issue a response to this to counter the confusion. It was 
suggested that this could also go to the Primary Heads meeting for update. Ms 
Fageant told the group that she had access to draft cross-curricular work from West 
Berkshire, and this resource could be made available to Bracknell Forest schools. It 
was agreed that she would inform the Chairman when this became available, and he 
would distribute it electronically. 

Action: Jo Fageant/Gordon Anderson 

135. New non-statutory advice for RE  

2



Jo Fageant told the meeting that there was new non-statutory guidance for RE, 
replacing Circular 1/94. She urged members to take a close look at the document, 
which contained two chapters about the importance of RE, and chapter 3 was about 
the role and responsibilities of SACRE. It divided the role of SACRE into must-do and 
should-do, and was a useful document. The Chairman welcomed the clarity which 
this document brought. He thanked Jo Fageant for bringing it to the attention of the 
members. 
 
Jo also indicated that the Chairman of the National Association of SACREs had 
reviewed this document, and the review would be published in the newsletter on the 
national website. Har
[...]
The syllabus review must begin within five years of the publication of the previous 
syllabus. The Chairman asked the meeting whether the members wanted to proceed 
with a joint review in this way again, and it was unanimously agreed. It was 
suggested that the initial meeting could take place at the SACRE conference in June. 

138. The Berkshire Joint SACREs' Conference - Tuesday 15 June 2010  
The Chairman told the meeting that the annual SACRE conference would take place 
on 16 June, 6.00 pm for 6.30 pm. Jo Fageant would email invitations via the 

3



chjairman. Bracknell Forest SACRE had an open-door approach to conference 
attendance, and the Chair asked that anyone who was interested in attending should 
register their interest with him as numbers might have to be restricted. However, if 
more than five people wanted to go, it was possible for people to pay their own way 
to attend. 

139. The Monitoring of RE and CW in Bracknell Forest Schools - update on the way 
forward  
Martin Surrell reported that he and Jo Fageant had discussed the monitoring, which 
could be achieved in two ways: the first was to use the facility of a sample of schools 
each year to review the quality of RE provision, which would need a half-day 
commitment by the schools involved. This would provide quality feedback, and over a 
four-year period all schools could be reviewed. There were a number of secondary 
school subject networks, but these had proved difficult to get off the ground. In 
principle it was a good model, but difficult to release teachers during the day as 
appropriate cover was difficult and expensive to find. The alternative would be to use 
a self-evaluation for which an on-line tool was available. This could potentially provide 
a much bigger sample. The questionnaire used for this self-evaluation was 
professionally produced, and provided  a statistical analysis.  
 
The Chairman suggested that both systems should be tried. Jo Fageant agreed, but 
suggested that getting a group together offered teachers more than just questionnaire 
filling would.  The preferred options could be outlined at a future meeting of Bracknell 
Forest headteachers. 
 
The members AGREED that the adviser and officer should progress this. 
 

Action: Jo Fageant/Martin Surrell 

140. Any other business  
Paula Ridgway had attended the Faith and Belief Conference on 9 March 2010 , co-
ordinated by the Bracknell Forest Volunteer Association, exploring equality together 
with members of other faiths. It had been an exciting day with good representation 
and excellent networking opportunities. A steering group was being formed for a Faith 
and Belief Forum to promote community cohesion. 
 
Rabbi Solomons commented that Basingstoke and Reading had also held a similar 
conference, and suggested it would be good to join with other unitary authorities for 
an event like this. 

141. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Bracknell Forest SACRE will take place on Thursday 8 July 
2010. 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

4



Bracknell Forest 

Faith & Belief 
in Action 2010

Agenda Item 4

5



2 Faith & Belief in Action

What is the devil, after all? Just my own 
weaknesses, my own lack of courage, the 
problem I can’t face, the bit of my own self I can’t 
love. We are our own devils. I used to �ght my 
devils in prayer, but now I send them up in jokes.

Rabbi Lionel Blue

God used the prophet Jeremiah to encourage 
God’s people to ‘get involved’ with life in the city

Taken from the Old Testament

‘A person’s true wealth is the good he or she does 
in the world.’

Mohammed

Acknowledgements
First and foremost we would like to thank all those agencies 
who have carried out their own faith based surveys 
around the UK, and kindly published the results for public 
consumption, allowing us to expedite our own survey.

Many thanks to Madeline Diver (Bracknell Forest Christian 
Network) for her support and invaluable local knowledge 
and connections and Pastor C
[...]
fective RE provision in its area. 

The agreed syllabus 
The locally agreed syllabus is a statutory syllabus of RE prepared under Schedule 31 to the 
Education Act 1996 and adopted by the LA under that schedule. It must be followed in 
maintained schools without a designated denomination. 
Once adopted by the LA, the agreed syllabus sets out what pupils should be taught and can 
include the expected standards of pupils’ performance at different stages. 
Every locally agreed syllabus must reflect that the religious traditions of Great 
Britain are in the main Christian, while taking account of the teaching and practices of the 
other principal religions represented in Great Britain. 24

The law does not define what the principal religions represented in Great Britain are. ASCs 
can decide which are the principal religions represented in Great Britain, other than 
Christianity, to be included in their agreed syllabus. 
Agreed syllabuses in any community school and any foundation, voluntary aided 
or voluntary-controlled school without a religious character cannot require RE to be provided 
by means of any catechism or formulary which is distinctive of a particular religious 
denomination.25

This prohibition does not extend to the study of catechisms and formularies. 

20  Schedule 31(6), Education Act 1996 
21  Regulation 3, S1 1994/1304 
23  Schedule 31(10), Education Act 1996 
24   Section 390(2) Education Act 1996; Schedule 31, para 4, Education Act 1996 
25  Section 375, Education Act 1996 
26  Para 3 of Schedule 19 to the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 

34



Agenda Item 6

35



36



37



38



 

Transforming religious education 
Religious education in schools 2006   09 

This report evaluates the strengths and weaknesses of religious education (RE) in 
primary and secondary schools and discusses the key issues at the heart of RE 
teaching today. It is based principally on evidence from visits to 94 primary and 89 
secondary schools in England betw
[...]
cifications in 
religious studies to ensure that they are securing a stronger focus on 
extending students’ ability to understand the place of religion and belief in 
contemporary society. 

Local authorities, in partnership with their Standing Advisory Councils on Religious 
Education and Agreed Syllabus Conferences, should: 

 ensure that the work of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education 
and Agreed Syllabus Conferences has good access to subject expertise to 
enable them to support schools effectively in promoting high quality RE 

 ensure that high quality professional development in RE is available to their 
schools and encourage them to make the most of these opportunities to 
improve the quality of RE teaching 

 ensure that agreed syllabuses and related advice: 

 offer guidance about the systematic use of enquiry skills in RE to enable 
schools to plan the subject in a more coherent and rigorous way 

 provide greater clarity about the use of key concepts and the definition of 
progression in RE 

 include guidance to schools about ways of incorporating RE within more 
innovative and creative approaches to curriculum planning. 

Transforming religious education 745



 

  Transforming religious education 

 
8 

Schools should: 

 ensure that RE promotes pupils’ spiritual development more effectively by 
allowing for more genuine investigation into, and reflection on, the 
implications of religion and belief for their personal lives 

 make proper provision for continuing professional development for subject 
leaders, specialist teachers and others with responsibility for teaching RE in 
order to improve its quality 

 provide more opportunities to use fieldwork and visitors in RE. 

Primary schools should: 

 ensure that the delivery of RE incorporates more sustained learning and 
stronger links with the wider curriculum. 

Secondary schools should: 

 explore the most effective ways of teaching RE in the context of revisions to 
the wider curriculum and monitor carefully the impact of any changes on 
pupils’ achievement 

 ensure that there is effective continuity and progression in pupils’ learning 
especially between Key Stage 3 and GCSE provision. 

46



Report on the NASACRE AGM held in London on 12 May 

The meeting began with an address from Clare Short in which she spoke very positively about 
the role and importance of RE.  Although the minutes of the meeting have not yet been 
approved, they are also my notes of the meeting as I took them so this is my record of Clare’s 
address: 

The title of her keynote address was : ‘Religion, Politics and Community: SACREs’ capacity to 
engage…’

CS began by suggesting that we were meeting in interesting times and reflected that in 
China this is said to be a curse, adding that the truth of this will be up to us to determine.  She 
said she had long been in favour of a hung parliament because under successive 
governments we have seen a greater concentration of power at the centre, together with 
associated arrogance, with parliament often little more than ‘rubber stamping’.  The pressure 
and power of 24 hour media coverage sucks politicians into its agenda.  She observed that 
power had been increasingly concentrated in No 10, something she thinks should change.  In 
her view it is the practice of our local committees made up of people who treat one another 
with respect and listen to each other that leads to better decisions because there is space for 
challenge, reflection and discussion. 

There are going to be massive cuts and a difficult time ahead.  There are big questions about 
who will bear the burden of these cuts.  CS hopes for less bureaucracy over public services 
because current levels limit creativity and spontaneity amongst practitioners.  She went on to 
acknowledge that the religious situation in this country is very different from what she 
experienced as a child at school, where in a Roman Catholic school there had been hockey 
match
[...]
 from where we are, 
either generosity and altruism will rise or nastiness and danger will prevail.  She concluded by 
saying it is we who have the job of taking the next generation through these difficulties! 

Business part of the meeting: 
Key areas addressed: 
• Treasurer – there will be a rise in the membership fee from £85 (unchanged for three years) 

to £95. 
• Secretary – reported on the success of the recruitment training and talked the meeting 

through the new training  CD ROM which we should look at in our next (autumn) meeting. 
• A change in the constitution now allows for up to six co-options to the executive for the 

purpose of spreading the increasing workload. 
• RE Celebration – the meeting was reminded that there is to be a national celebration of RE 

during March 2011.  A website providing information is available: 
http://www.celebratingre.org/    We should think about how our SACRE might like to 
respond to this.  I will put something in newsletters between now and then. 
• New members elected at the meeting to the executive: Graham  Langtree (RE Adviser 

Devon), Khadijah Knight (Muslim RE teacher – her second term), Sharon Artley (RE 
Consultant and very much involved with the RE Trails initiative) 

There was a time of questions and answers with members of QCDA, Ofsted and the RE 
Council.  I can give more detail about this session if required.   

Minutes of the meeting will be published on the NASACRE website. 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Faith and Belief Mapping in Bracknell Forest
	5 The role and responsibility of SACRE
	6 SACRE membership matters
	8 Transforming Religious Education
	10 The NASACRE Annual General Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
8 JULY 2010 
5.00  - 7.09 PM 
  
 
Present: 
 
Free Churches: 
Paula Ridgway 
Irene Robinson 
The Roman Catholic Church: 
Anne Gibbons 
Carol Nicholls 
Other Religions: 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Joel Roszykiewicz, Buddhist faith 
Kusum Trikha, Hindu faith 
Dr Katharine Hadfield 
The Church of England: 
Gordon Anderson (Chairman) 
Maureen Beadsley 
David Fawcett 
Julie Mintern 
Associations Representing Teachers: 
Felicity Allen, NASUWT 
Colin Hickson, NUT 
Samantha Hunt, ATL 
Madeline Diver, Voice 
Bracknell Forest Council: 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker 
Councillor Alvin Finch 
Councillor Cliff Thompson 
Co-opted Members 
Rev Michael Bentley 
Dr Kathy Hadfield 
 
 
In Attendance: 
Chris Cowap, Partnership Development Officer, BFVA 
Jo Fageant, SACRE Associate Advisor 
Martin Surrell, Senior Advisor, Children, Young People and Learning 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Assistant 

 
142. Welcome and Apologies for Absence (prayer to be led by Dr Kathy Hadfield)  

Madeline Diver who was representing VOICE was welcomed to the meeting. VOICE 
was the new name for PAT. 
 



 

The Chairman welcomed back the Senior Advisor, Children, Young People & 
Learning who had been on long-term sick leave. Introductions around the table 
followed.  
 
Dr Kathy Hadfield opened the meeting with prayer. The Chairman thanked Dr 
Hadfield.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andy Blatchford, Dorothy Hayes, Irene 
Robinson and Zvi Solomons. 

143. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2010 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to the addition of Irene Robinson in the list of those present and the removal 
of Kusum Trikha from the list of those present to that of apologies.  

144. Matters Arising not already on the agenda  
There were no matters arising. 

145. Faith and Belief Mapping in Bracknell Forest  
The Partnership Development Manager, Bracknell Forest Voluntary Action gave a 
presentation in respect of Bracknell Forest Faith and Belief in Action. The 
presentation gave details of the development of the Faith and Belief in Action project, 
key results from the questionnaire distributed to faith groups and future steps. 
 
The Faith and Belief in Action project had been funded by Faiths in Action, sponsored 
by CLG and Equalities Across Central Berkshire, sponsored by Capacitybuilders. It 
was noted that both funds were due to end in March 2011.   
 
The project aimed to bring together diverse faiths and beliefs to find common ground 
and a shared vision which would enhance the communities in Bracknell Forest. A 
mapping exercise of faith and beliefs in Bracknell Forest was undertaken to provide a 
snapshot of activities. 45 questionnaires were issued with 53.3% returned. Results 
showed that weekly attendance for worship was 6,125 with 106 faith and belief 
projects and activities taking place. 
 
731 volunteers provided 2,067 hours of time a week. When calculated with the 
minimum wage this equated to £623, 407 of resource to the community per annum. If 
calculated with a more realistic wage of £10 per hour £1,075,00.00 of resource to the 
community. It was noted that this figure was likely to be significantly higher across the 
whole of Bracknell Forest as the survey had not covered all faith and belief groups. 
Groups who had not responded to the questionnaire would be contacted to see if a 
wider perspective could be gained. 
 
On 9 March 2010 a Faith and Belief Conference was held which was attended by 
over 66 people from 18 faith and belief groups. The conference included speakers 
from other areas and received positive feedback from those who attended.  
 
As a result of the conference a Faith and Belief Steering Group was established to 
look at the proposed actions and recommendations from the Faith and Belief in 
Action Project and to take forward any agreed work. The ultimate goal for the 
Steering Group was to develop a Faith and Belief Forum. 
 



 

Interfaith Week was to take place in the week commencing 21 November 2010. Any 
suggestions for events that could be undertaken during this week were welcomed by 
the Partnership Development Manager.  
 
The Council noted that the Bracknell Forest Cultural Partnership had requested that 
Dilip Ladwa and Madeline Diver represent and promote Faith and Belief on the 
partnership. 
 
An Islamic Faith Seminar had been held at Bracknell Forest Council to raise 
awareness of the faith. The seminar had been very well attended and received 
positive feedback. Further events were to be planned for the future. 
 
The results of the Faith and Belief in Action project did not reflect how many people 
regarded themselves as part of a particular faith in Bracknell forest. It was suggested 
that this could be an area of work for the Faith and Belief Forum to map.  
 
The next meeting of the Faith and Belief Steering Group was to be held on 14 July 
2010. It was agreed that Reverend Michael Bentley would attend the Faith and Belief 
Steering Group as the representative of Bracknell Forest SACRE.  
 
The Chairman thanked The Partnership Development Officer for the presentation.  

146. The role and responsibility of SACRE  
The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education noted the information relating 
to the role and responsibility of a SACRE.  

147. SACRE membership matters  
The Chairman thanked all members for their continued support and work on the 
SACRE and reported that 26 out of 27 positions on the Standing Advisory Council 
were filled. It was noted that there was currently a vacancy for a representative from 
the Secondary Heads Association. 
 
The Chairman was pleased to present certificates for completion of the NASACRE 
Training for SACRE membership to Carol Nicholls and Arfan Rashid and 
congratulated them on their achievement. Rani Bilkhu had also completed the 
training but was not present at the meeting.  
 
The Standing Advisory Council noted that no further training courses were planned 
by NASACRE however the training resources were available on CD to all SACREs. 
 
SACRE considered a request by the British Humanist Association for Group A 
membership of the Bracknell Forest SACRE. It was noted that the request letter had 
been supported by a letter from the British Humanist Association.  
 
The Standing Advisory Council noted that a change in constitution which would be 
required to alter the membership of the SACRE would need to be agreed with 
Bracknell Forest Council, as SACRE was a statutory body convened and 
administered by Local Authorities.  
 
The SACRE Associate Advisor explained that although the supporting letter 
mentioned a recent change to guidance on SACREs and membership, there had 
been no change in the law relating to SACRE membership. Under the current 
legislation in would be difficult to justify a Humanist representative in Group A on the 
SACRE.  



 

 
It was suggested that a representative on the SACRE representing the view of all 
non-religious people would be too broad an area for a representative to cover.  
 
The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education agreed that it could not 
support the request to allocate a Group A position for a representative of the British 
Humanist Association on the Bracknell Forest SACRE.  
 
It was suggest that a representative from the Humanist Association could be 
considered as a co-opted member however this would need further investigation as 
the number of members of SACRE would need to be limited to ensure the focus of 
the group was not lost.  
 
It was agreed that the Standing Advisory Council would receive a report at its next 
meeting from the SACRE Associate Advisor and the Senior Advisor, Children, Young 
People and Learning on the numbers of co-optees on other SACREs.  

148. RE Resources  
The Standing Advisory Council noted that religious education displays had been 
created by Harmans Water Primary School, Kennel Lane School and Warfield 
Primary School, using a selection of resources available at the Easthampstead Park 
Mansion Education Centre.  
 
During the academic year 2009/10 sessions had been run which were open to all RE 
teachers to help them develop their knowledge of the religious artefacts which were 
available at the Education Centre.  
 
Disappointment was expressed in regard to the limited number of schools which had 
taken the opportunity to use the religious artefacts available. It was noted that whilst 
the availability of the artefacts was well known to the schools and included in the 
teaching notes on the Council’s website, it was the schools’ choice and decision 
about whether to use them as part of their religious education provision.  
 
It was noted that some schools, particularly secondary schools, had their own 
collections of religious artefacts. There had been a change in the system of obtaining 
the artefacts as where they had previously been delivered to schools they now 
required collecting. It was thought that this could be a reason for the low take up.  
 
It was suggested that links between RE resources and community cohesion should 
be considered. SACRE agreed that a letter would be written and sent to all primary 
schools in the borough by the Secondary Advisor and signed by the Chairman on 
behalf of SACRE promoting the use of the religious artefacts. Members were 
welcome to submit suggestions for wording and uses of the different artefacts to the 
Secondary Advisor. 

149. Transforming Religious Education  
 The Standing Advisory Council received the Ofsted Report on Religious Education in 
Schools 2006-09. The report evaluated the strengths and challenges for improvement 
in the future of religious education (RE) in primary and secondary schools and 
discussed the key issues in RE teaching and learning at present. The report was 
principally based in evidence from visits to 94 primary and 89 secondary schools in 
England between 2006 and 2009.  
 



 

SACRE noted that the points raised in the report may be things that should be 
considered when reviewing the locally agreed syllabus.  
 
The report expressed that where RE was less successful teachers did not have a 
clear understanding of the overarching aims of RE. The report suggested that the 
most successful RE was based on enquiry based learning. It was suggested that 
clarity on this should be investigated in the Bracknell Forest syllabus.  
 
The report suggested that fewer units of work in bigger blocks of time meant that 
children were better able to engage and become involved with RE topics.  
 
The report recommended that Local Authorities in partnership with SACREs and 
agreed syllabus conferences should ensure the work of SACREs had good access to 
subject expertise to effectively support schools, ensure high quality professional 
development was available to schools and ensure that agreed syllabuses offered 
guidance and clarity on key concepts and a definition of progression in RE.  
 
It was noted that the evidence from the report was collected from a relatively small 
sample of schools and did not necessarily reflect the situation in Bracknell Forest 
schools. One Bracknell Forest School had been included in the list of schools 
inspected. Reference to SACREs in the report came from the perspective of teachers 
as SACREs were not consulted for the report.  

150. The monitoring of RE and CW in Bracknell Forest Schools  
Due to the Secondary Advisor having been away on long term sick leave no progress 
had been made on the monitoring of RE and CW in Bracknell Forest Schools. As 
previously agreed both monitoring systems would be tried as it was most practical to 
consider both options. It was agreed that an update would be prepared for the next 
SACRE meeting which outlined preferred options.  
 
It was suggested that the Secondary RE Teachers Group could be consulted on the 
monitoring systems.  
 
It was reported that the online monitoring tool was currently being piloted and would 
be nationally available from September 2010.  

151. The NASACRE Annual General Meeting  
A full written report had been provided for SACRE members by Jo Fageant.  It was 
noted that no member of the Bracknell Forest SACRE attended the NASACRE AGM 
held in London on 12 May 2010 as the date of the meeting was not circulated to the 
SACRE. It was suggested that NASACRE should be given the contact details of the 
Bracknell Forest SACRE Chairman to prevent this occurring again in the future. It 
was agreed that the Secondary Advisor would confirm that the membership fees had 
been paid to NASACRE for 2010/11. 
 
 
SACRE had a copy of the CD of SACRE training which was available for members to 
have a look at. It was agreed that 5 further copies of the CD would be purchased 
from NASACRE.  
 
It was reported that March 2011 would be a national celebration of RE. It was agreed 
that this would be promoted to the schools as it would raise the profile of RE. It was 
agreed that a small working party would draft a promotion letter which would be sent 
on behalf of the SACRE to all Bracknell Forest Schools. SACRE agreed that the 



 

event would be advertised in the RE newsletter written by the SACRE Associate 
Advisor.  

152. Berkshire Joint SACREs' Conference feedback  
SACRE received feedback from the SACRE Associate Advisor on the Berkshire Joint 
SACREs’ Conference held on 15 June 2010.  
 
It was reported that overall attendance had been lower than in previous years and not 
all the Bracknell Forest slots had been filled. A discussion had taken place about 
whether the conferences in their present format still provided good value for money 
as attendance was often low and some SACREs did not appear to take forward 
issues addressed at the conferences.  
 
It was suggested that the formal conferences could take place on a biennial or 
triennial basis and that other more informal sessions which offered opportunities to 
discuss and share ideas could be held in addition to the conferences.  
 
It was suggested that a training day using the resources set out in the NASACRE CD 
could be organised for all 6 or a smaller number of SACREs in Berkshire. It was 
reported that Wokingham SACRE had volunteered to lead on this event if the other 
Berkshire SACREs were in agreement. Wokingham SACRE had also volunteered to 
take the lead on providing training for special school RE teachers for Berkshire. 
 
RE trails had be discussed the conference. It was suggested that this could 
incorporated into the March 2011 celebration of RE with schools researching the 
trails in villages across Bracknell Forest which could be developed into an exhibition.  

153. The next Locally Agreed Syllabus review  
It was reported that the next Locally Agreed Syllabus review must begin before the 
end of the Summer 2011 term. West Berkshire SACRE had offered to take the lead 
on a review with the support of the other SACREs in Berkshire and required a 
response from each SACRE by 1 December 2010. 
 
It was reported that the SACRE budget had been reduced by 50% which meant that 
the way the review of the locally agreed syllabus was funded would need to be 
reviewed.  
 
It was agreed that Bracknell Forest SACRE would delighted to contribute towards a 
joint review of the Locally Agreed Syllabus which would be led by West Berkshire 
SACRE.  

154. Any Other Business  
There was no other business. 

155. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Bracknell Forest SACRE would take place on Wednesday 10 
November 2010. 
 
Other dates proposed were: 
 
• Wednesday 9 March 2011 - Council Chamber 
• Thursday 7 July 2011 -  Teacher Centre 



 

• Thursday 10 November 2010  - Council Chamber 
 

All would be subject to the usual meeting rooms being available. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


